IFRIC 17 Interpretation was published on 27 November 2008 and it is applicable to annual periods beginning on
or after 01 July 2009. This Interpretation provides guidance on accounting for transactions involving the transfer of
non-cash assets to shareholders.
The application of the interpretation had no impact on the financial statements of the Group.

• IFRIC Interpretations 18 Transfers of Assets from Customers
IFRIC 18 Interpretation was published on 29 January 2009 and it is applicable to annual periods beginning on or
after 01 July 2009. This Interpretation provides guidance on the recognition of assets obtained in order to ensure
the transferors those access assets to public services such as electricity, gas and water.
The application of the interpretation had no impact on the financial statements of the Group.

 Changes made by the Group itself

The Group adjusted the presentation of comparative data as at 31 December 2009 and 1 January  2009.
This adjustment is connected with the change in presentation of a participating shares in TBS Marki Sp. z oo.
The change was introduced retrospectively, which resulted in a change of  comparable data.
The Correction   is as follows:
  Before correction Correction After   correction
Equity as at 31.12.2009 416,207,350.49 -44,692,030.95 371,515,319.54
Share capital 10,939,656.00   10,939,656.00
Revaluation capital 7,471,818.19   7,471,818.19
Own shares -4,429,867.11   -4,429,867.11
Other capital 654,297,098.76 -44,692,030.95 609,605,067.81
Retained earnings -352,468,231.69   -352,468,231.69
Net profit / loss 100,396,876.34   100,396,876.34

Current liabilities as at 31.12.2009 903,049,230.68 44,692,030.95 947,741,261.63
Trade and other payables 111,150,535.42   111,150,535.42
Construction contracts 391,142,616.69   391,142,616.69
Borrowings 276,689,294.52   276,689,294.52
Derivatives 0.00   0.00
Provision for other liabilities and charges 27,127,164.50   27,127,164.50
Other liabilities 96,939,619.55 44,692,030.95 141,631,650.50

J.W. Construction Holding S.A.
Consolidated Financial Statements

for the period from 1 January 2011 to 31 December 2010

 7

  Before correction Correction After   correction
Equity as at 1.1.2009 276,345,837.06 -44,692,030.95 276,345,837.06
Share capital 10,939,656.00   10,939,656.00
Revaluation capital 7,471,818.19   7,471,818.19
Own shares -2,476,626.31   -2,476,626.31
Other capital 539,555,117.83 -44,692,030.95 494,863,086.88
Retained earnings -317,280,325.72   -317,280,325.72
Net profit / loss 82,828,228.02   82,828,228.02

Current liabilities as at 1.1.2009 1,192,829,852.15 44,692,030.95 1,237,521,883.09
Trade and other payables 140,571,610.24   140,571,610.24
Construction contracts 657,267,781.25   657,267,781.25
Borrowings 269,178,721.05   269,178,721.05
Derivatives 0.00   0.00
Provision for other liabilities and charges 26,366,319.53   26,366,319.53
Other liabilities 99,445,420.08 44,692,030.95 144,137,451.03
In previous years, the Group presented the participating sharesin the supplementary capital in accordance with
the circular letter sent to TBS Marki Sp. z oo by BGK recommending such a presentation of these shares. In
reference to some works on the change of the resolution  which regulates the activity of Towarzystwo
Budownictwa Społecznego, the Capital Group changed the shares presentation and recognize them as accurals
of liabilities.

Policy of accounting

Intangible assets
Intangible assets are priced at cost and include proprietary rights such as: concessions, patents, licenses,